

December 20, 2024

# **Change County Seat**

#### Dear Reader:

The following document was created from the CTAS website (ctas.tennessee.edu). This website is maintained by CTAS staff and seeks to represent the most current information regarding issues relative to Tennessee county government.

We hope this information will be useful to you; reference to it will assist you with many of the questions that will arise in your tenure with county government. However, the *Tennessee Code Annotated* and other relevant laws or regulations should always be consulted before any action is taken based upon the contents of this document.

Please feel free to contact us if you have questions or comments regarding this information or any other CTAS website material.

Sincerely,

The University of Tennessee County Technical Assistance Service 226 Anne Dallas Dudley Boulevard, Suite 400 Nashville, Tennessee 37219 615.532.3555 phone 615.532.3699 fax www.ctas.tennessee.edu

#### Table of Contents

Change County Seat	. 3
Public Acts of 1865-66 Chapter 39	
Public Acts of 1866-67 Chapter 38	. 3

## **Change County Seat**

#### Public Acts of 1865-66 Chapter 39

**SECTION 1**. That the County-seat of Shelby county of this State, be, and is hereby removed to the fifth Civil District of said county, and within the corporate limits of the city of Memphis: Provided, That the Sheriff of said county of Shelby shall first after giving thirty days' public notice, open and hold an election at the usual places within said county, and a majority of the voters at said election shall indicate by their votes, a desire for said removal.

**SECTION 2.** That in the event of the said election resulting in favor of said removal, this act shall take effect immediately.

Passed: May 24, 1866.

### Public Acts of 1866-67 Chapter 38

WHEREAS, By an Act of the General Assembly of the State of Tennessee, passed May 24, 1866, the removal of the County Seat of Shelby County from Raleigh to Memphis, was to be submitted to the voters of Shelby County, upon notice of the Sheriff; and whereas, the election was held on the 15th day of September, 1866, in pursuance of said Act of 24th May, 1866; and whereas, a majority of the votes polled in said election, was in favor of the removal of the County Seat of the County of Shelby from Raleigh to the 5th Civil District of Shelby County, and within the corporate limits of the City of Memphis: Therefore,

**SECTION 1.** That the removal of the County Seat of Shelby County, from Raleigh to the 5th Civil District of Shelby County, and within the corporate limits of the City of Memphis, is hereby ratified.

**SECTION 2.** That all Acts done, and Courts held, by the County Court of Shelby County, by virtue of the removal of the County Seat of Shelby County, from Raleigh to the 5th Civil District of said County, and within the corporate limits of the City of Memphis, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

**SECTION 3.** That said Act, above referred to, passed 24th of May, 1866, be so amended as to authorize said County Seat of Shelby County, to be removed to, and located in, any Civil District within the corporate limits of the city of Memphis.

**SECTION 4.** That all laws, and parts of laws, in conflict with this Act, are hereby repealed; and that this Act take effect from and after its passage.

Passed: March 8, 1867.

Source URL: https://www.ctas.tennessee.edu/private-acts/change-county-seat